equipment and intangible assets), net interest paid, proceeds/(payments) on settlement of derivatives where hedge accounting is not applied and payments of lease liabilities. Adjusted

free cash flow reflects cash flows that could be used for payment of dividends, repayment of debt or to fund acquisitions or other strategic objectives.

Year on Year Growth - June 30, 2021 compared to June 30, 2020

2. Reconciliation of reported to organic revenue growth

Three months ended June
30, 2021

Six months ended June
30, 2021

YoY Growth YoY Growth

Reported Revenue Growth (0.5)% 1.7%

Of which:

- Organic Revenue Growth (4.5)% (1.2)%

- Acquisitions 2.6% 2.8%

- Leap Year (a) - (0.7)%

- Translational FX (b) 1.4% 0.8%

Total (0.5)% 1.7%

a. Driven by an extra day in February 2020 due to a leap year.

b. Translational FX is calculated by translating data of the current and comparative periods using a budget foreign exchange rate that is set once a year as part of the Company's internal annual forecast process.

16

3. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures
Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2021

€ in millions, except per share data
As reported for the three months

ended June 30, 2021 Adjustments
As adjusted for the three months

ended June 30, 2021

Revenue 595.8 — 595.8

Cost of sales (412.2) — (412.2)

Gross profit 183.6 — 183.6

Other operating expenses (79.1) 1.8 (a) (77.3)

Exceptional items (4.3) 4.3 (b) —

Operating profit 100.2 6.1 106.3

Finance costs (35.1) 19.0 (16.1)

Net financing costs (35.1) 19.0 (c) (16.1)

Profit before tax 65.1 25.1 90.2

Taxation (13.9) (4.7) (d) (18.6)

Profit for the period 51.2 20.4 71.6

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 177.8 177.8

Basic earnings per share 0.29 0.40

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 177.8 177.8

Diluted earnings per share 0.29 0.40

a. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €0.9 million and non-operating M&A transaction costs of €0.9 million.

b. Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6, Exceptional items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

c. Elimination of €17.9 million of charges recognized as part of the refinancing in June 24, 2021, €0.5 million of foreign exchange translation losses and €0.6 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

d. Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in which it arises

17

3. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures
Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2020

€ in millions, except per share data
As reported for the three months

ended June 30, 2020 Adjustments
As adjusted for the three months

ended June 30, 2020

Revenue 599.0 — 599.0

Cost of sales (417.7) — (417.7)

Gross profit 181.3 — 181.3

Other operating expenses (81.6) 2.2 (a) (79.4)

Exceptional items (4.2) 4.2 (b) —

Operating profit 95.5 6.4 101.9

Finance income 0.2 — 0.2

Finance costs (16.7) 0.1 (16.6)

Net financing costs (16.5) 0.1 (c) (16.4)

Profit before tax 79.0 6.5 85.5

Taxation (16.4) (1.4) (d) (17.8)

Profit for the period 62.6 5.1 67.7

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 198.4 198.4

Basic earnings per share 0.32 0.34

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 198.4 198.4

Diluted earnings per share 0.32 0.34

a. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €2.0 million and non-operating M&A transaction costs of €0.2 million.

b. Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6, Exceptional items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

c. Elimination of €0.7 million foreign exchange translation losses and €0.6 million of foreign exchange gains on derivatives.

d. Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each exceptional item, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in which it arises.

18

3. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures
Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2021

€ in millions, except per share data
As reported for the six months

ended June 30, 2021 Adjustments
As adjusted for the six months

ended June 30, 2021

Revenue 1,303.2 — 1,303.2

Cost of sales (906.8) 2.3 (a) (904.5)

Gross profit 396.4 2.3 398.7

Other operating expenses (177.1) 5.4 (b) (171.7)

Exceptional items (15.1) 15.1 (c) —

Operating profit 204.2 22.8 227.0

Finance costs (75.4) 44.0 (31.4)

Net financing costs (75.4) 44.0 (d) (31.4)

Profit before tax 128.8 66.8 195.6

Taxation (28.3) (11.9) (e) (40.2)

Profit for the period 100.5 54.9 155.4

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 178.0 178.0

Basic earnings per share 0.56 0.87

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 178.0 178.0

Diluted earnings per share 0.56 0.87

a. Non-cash fair value uplift of inventory recorded as part of the Findus Switzerland purchase price accounting.

b. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €1.5 million and non-operating M&A transaction costs of €3.9 million.

c. Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6, Exceptional items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

d. Elimination of €17.9 million of charges recognized as part of the refinancing in June 24, 2021, a one-time €12.4 million loss from the impairment of a short-term investment, which was made with surplus cash as part of our cash management

activities, €12.1 million of foreign exchange translation losses and €1.6 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

e. Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in which it arises

19

3. Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures
Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2020

€ in millions, except per share data
As reported for the six months

ended June 30, 2020 Adjustments
As adjusted for the six months

ended June 30, 2020

Revenue 1,281.9 — 1,281.9

Cost of sales (901.7) — (901.7)

Gross profit 380.2 — 380.2

Other operating expenses (183.1) 6.9 (a) (176.2)

Exceptional items (24.8) 24.8 (b) —

Operating profit 172.3 31.7 204.0

Finance income 5.2 (4.7) 0.5

Finance costs (33.7) 0.3 (33.4)

Net financing costs (28.5) (4.4) (c) (32.9)

Profit before tax 143.8 27.3 171.1

Taxation (33.8) (2.0) (d) (35.8)

Profit for the period 110.0 25.3 135.3

Profit attributable to:

Equity owners of the parent 110.1 25.3 135.4

Non-controlling interests (0.1) — (0.1)

110.0 25.3 135.3

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 200.7 200.7

Basic earnings per share 0.55 0.67

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 200.7 200.7

Diluted earnings per share 0.55 0.67

a. Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €5.9 million and non-operating M&A transaction costs of €1.0 million.

b. Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See Note 6, Exceptional items, within ‘Exhibit 99.2 - Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.